HOUSE BILL 753
Introduced by Pavlovich, et al.
3/01
3/03
3/04
3/10
3/14
3/16

12 provisions of [this act] is extended ~a the provisions of
13 [this act].
14 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Codification instruction.
15 [Section 4) is intended to be codified as an integral part
16 of Title 23, chapter 5, part 6, and the provisions of Title
17 23, chapter 5, part 6, apply to [section 41.
-End-
-7-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB753, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
HB753 would allow unlimited progressive prizes in video draw poker and keno machines connected to a centralized
computer system and provide for a gross tax on those machines.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. There will be 1,000 new video gaming machines placed in play, which is about one machine in 507. of
the eligible locations.
2. The proposed law will be effective October 1, 1989.
3. The average net and gross income for the new machines will equal that of existing machines, thereby
generating the following revenue:
3.1. Tax on machine gross will be $281,250 in FY90 (for nine months) and $375,000 in FY91; and
3.2. The 157. tax on machine net will be $1,519,312 in FY90 and $2,025,750 in FY91.
4. Play on existing machines will not be diminished as a result of the proposed law.
5. The contractor will be responsible for the cost of all central gaming equipment.
6. The contractor and the licensees will pay out all prizes.
7. Machines will be in play an average of 16 hours a day, seven days per week, and, based on the
assumption that the state will oversee major prize payouts, contracted staff would need to be on call
16 hours a day, seven days per week. This assumption would require seven contracted staff
investigators at an annual cost of $288,200.
8. Administrative costs for the Video Gaming Bureau are projected at $85,150 per annum, plus one-time
equipment purchases of $8,000 in FY90. This includes 3.00 FTE as follows: a technical specialist
Grade 15, an audit technician Grade 10, and an administrative assistant Grade 8.
9. The total cost of administering the proposed law, based on expenditure assumptions no. 7 and no. 8,
would exceed the increase of $100,000 per year in administrative funding, which is generated by
licensing 1,000 additional machines at $100 each, by $281,350 in FY90 and by $273,350 in FY91. There
is an adequate cash account balance to cover these costs for the 1991 biennium.
10. Current law is as recommended by the appropriations subcommittee.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditures:
Dept. of Commerce